

No. 09-50401

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTINA CASTILLO COMER,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

ROBERT SCOTT, COMMISSIONER, TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MICHAEL S. FORSHEY
JUDITH W. BAGLEY
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3000
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 758-1500

DOUGLAS B. MISHKIN
JOHN L. OBERDORFER
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6000

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE AGENCY’S EQUATING OF CREATIONISM WITH SCIENCE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	3
A. Nothing In The Record Supports The TEA’s Contention That The Board Might Consider “Teaching Creationism.”	3
B. The Agency’s Policy Equates Creationism With Science.	5
C. The TEA’s “Inside Versus Outside The Classroom” Distinction Fails Factually And Legally.	10
D. The “Reasonable Observer” Would Conclude That The TEA’s Creationism Policy Advances Religion.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE AGENCY SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY MISAPPLYING RULE 56.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16-17
<i>Aubris Res. LP v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Austin v. Will-Burt Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Commerce & Indus. Ins. Co. v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2002)....	16
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 562 F.3d. 735 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Faruki v. S.I.P., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999)	9, 12, 13
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	9, 12, 16
<i>Machinchick v. PB Power, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>McCullough v. Houston County</i> , 297 F. App'x 282 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>McLean v. Ark. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark. 1982)	3, 5
<i>McNutt v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 141 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	15
<i>Rachid v. Jack in the Box, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Selman v. Cobb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (N.D. Ga. 2005), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 449 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2006)	9, 13
<i>Woodson v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 913 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
Other Authorities:	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	10
